



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 11866 of 2024

Anita Devi And 6 Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)

: Vijai Kumar Tripathi

Counsel for Respondent(s)

: G.A., Himanshu Srivastava

Court No. - 51

HON'BLE ANIL KUMAR-X, J.

1. Heard learned counsel for the appellant, learned counsel for the respondent/informant and Shri R.K.Singh, learned AGA for the State are present.

2. Learned counsel for both the parties have submitted that parties have amicably settled their matter and parties are ready to file compromise affidavit before the learned trial court.

3. Learned counsel for the parties are directed to file compromise affidavit before the learned trial court within two weeks.

4. Learned trial court is, therefore, directed to verify the compromise affidavit filed by the parties and submit its report by the next date fixed.

5. Put up this case as fresh on 17.3.2026 along with Criminal Appeal No. 11876 of 2024.

6. Till the next date of listing, further proceedings of Special Session Trial No. 965 of 2024 (State vs. Mukesh Gupta and others) arising out of Case Crime No. 81 of 2024, under Sections 498A, 323, 504 IPC and 3/4 D.P. Act, and 3(1)(Da), 3(1)(Dha) SC/ST Act, P.S. Jatahan Bazar, District Kushinagar, shall remain stayed.

February 23, 2026

Ujjawal

(Anil Kumar-X,J.)