



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 11866 of 2024

Anita Devi And 6 Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)

: Vijai Kumar Tripathi

Counsel for Respondent(s)

: G.A., Himanshu Srivastava

Court No. - 53

HON'BLE ABDUL SHAHID, J.

1. Learned counsel for both the parties are present. They have submitted that the parties have entered into compromise and they seek time.
2. By the earlier order of this Court dated 23.2.2026, the learned counsel for the parties were directed to file compromise affidavit before the learned trial court within two weeks and the learned trial court was directed to verify the compromise affidavit filed by the parties and submit its report by the next date fixed. The report is still awaited.
4. Learned trial court is directed to send the compromise affidavit filed by the parties and submit its report by the next date fixed without any delay.
5. Put up this case as fresh on 8.4.2026 alongwith connected matter.
6. Interim order, if any, shall continue till the next date of listing.

(Abdul Shahid,J.)

March 24, 2026

sfa/