



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 11866 of 2024

Anita Devi And 6 Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)

: Vijai Kumar Tripathi

Counsel for Respondent(s)

: G.A., Himanshu Srivastava

Court No. - 53

HON'BLE ABDUL SHAHID, J.

1. Learned counsel for the parties are present.
2. As per Office report, compromise verification report is still awaited.
3. The learned trial court was directed to verify the compromise affidavit filed by the parties and submit its report by the next date fixed, vide order dated 23.02.2026. Thereafter, on 24.03.2026, the learned trial court was again directed to send the compromise verification report without any delay by the next date fixed.
4. Despite the aforesaid orders, the compromise verification report has not been received, which is not appreciable.
5. In such circumstances, the learned Additional Sessions Judge/Special Judge, SC/ST Act, Kushinagar at Padrauna is hereby directed to submit the compromise verification report on or before the next date of listing, without any further delay.
6. The learned District & Sessions Judge, Kushinagar at Padrauna is also directed to look into the matter and ensure that the compromise verification report is sent to this Court by the next date fixed.
7. The learned Registrar (Compliance) is directed to look into the matter and ensure that the compromise verification report is placed before this Court prior to the next date of listing.
8. List this matter on 28.04.2026 as fresh.

April 8, 2026

M. Tarik

(Abdul Shahid,J.)